AmREIT�s and REITPlus�s historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted in the pro forma financial statements to give
effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the merger; (2) factually supportable; and (3) with respect to the pro forma
statement of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The pro forma financial statements do not reflect any
revenue enhancements or any cost savings from operating efficiencies or other synergies that could result from the merger.

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that we believe reasonably reflect the merger. We
present the unaudited pro forma financial statements for informational purposes only. The pro forma financial statements are provided for
illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position
of AmREIT would have been had the merger occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of
operations or financial position.

A-2

REITPlus, Inc. Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2009

Pro Forma Adjustments

AmREIT REITPlus
Deemed AmREIT
Recapitalization(1) Merger(2)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Real estate investments at cost:
Land $ 131,328 $ � $ � $ � $ 131,328
Buildings 142,137 � � � 142,137
Tenant improvements 9,555 � � � 9,555

283,020 � � � 283,020
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (21,289) � � � (21,289)

261,731 � � � 261,731

Net investment in direct financing leases held for investment 21,064 � � � 21,064
Acquired lease intangibles, net 8,883 � � � 8,883
Investment in AmREIT � 196 � (196) �
Investment in merchant development funds and other affiliates 4,363 5,226 � (943) 8,646
Net real estate investments 296,041 5,422 � (1,139) 300,324

Cash and cash equivalents 580 1,207 � (900) 887
Tenant receivables, net 3,793 � � � 3,793
Accounts receivable, net 2,173 � � � 2,173
Accounts receivable � related party 1,668 3 � (23) 1,648
Notes receivable 4,431 � � � 4,431
Notes receivable � related party 5,374 � � � 5,374
Deferred costs, net 2,542 � � � 2,542
Other assets 6,490 21 � � 6,511
TOTAL ASSETS $ 323,092 $ 6,653 $ � $ (2,062) $ 327,683

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities
Notes payable $ 183,127 $ � $ � $ � $ 183,127
Accounts payable and other liabilities 8,189 17 � � 8,206
Accounts payable � related party � 23 � (23) �
Acquired below market lease intangibles, net 2,015 � � � 2,015
Security deposits 710 � � � 710

Edgar Filing: AMREIT - Form PREM14A

97

TOTAL LIABILITIES 194,041 40 � (23) 194,058

Equity:
Preferred shares, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized,
none issued � � � � �
Class A common shares, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized, 6,634,489 and 6,626,559 shares issued and
outstanding, respectively 66 � 154 (220) �
Class C common shares, $.01 par value, 4,400,000 shares
authorized, 4,139,802 and 4,143,971 shares issued and
outstanding, respectively 41 � (41) � �
Class D common shares, $.01 par value, 17,000,000 shares
authorized, 10,993,010 and 11,045,763 shares issued and
outstanding, respectively 110 � (110) � �
REITPlus preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued � � � � �
REITPlus common stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares
authorized, 752,307 issued and outstanding at December 31,
2008 � 8 � 220 228
Capital in excess of par value 185,204 6,733 (858) (2,167) 188,912
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (46,978) (1,087) (9,296) 1,087 (56,274)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (498) � � � (498)
Cost of treasury shares, 1,355,405 Class A common shares (10,151) � 10,151 � �
Shareholders� equity 127,794 5,654 � (1,080) 132,368
Non-controlling interest 1,257 959 � (959) 1,257
TOTAL EQUITY 129,051 6,613 � (2,039) 133,625
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 323,092 $ 6,653 $ � $ (2,062) $ 327,683
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

A-3

(1) Under the AmREIT Declaration of Trust, any merger of AmREIT that results in Class A Stock being converted into another security or other
form of consideration must also result in Class C Stock and Class D Stock being converted or convertible into such securities or consideration as
if the Class C Stock and Class D Stock had first been converted into Class A Stock at the conversion prices and fair market value per share of
Class A Stock as set forth in the Declaration of Trust. In the merger, all AmREIT Common Stock will be converted into a single class of

[…]

Total assets acquired $ 6,419,490

Liabilities
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities $ 17,623
Accounts payable - Related Party 22,550
Total liabilities assumed $ 40,174

Net assets acquired $ 6,379,316
AmREIT estimates that its expenses for this transaction will be within a range of $500 thousand to $1.3 million which will depend on various
factors, including the success of the transaction. These costs include fees for investment banking services, legal, accounting, due diligence, tax,
valuation, printing and other various services necessary to complete the transaction. These estimated expenses are reflected in the pro forma
balance sheet as of March 31, 2009 as a reduction to cash of $900 thousand (the mid-point of the estimated cost range) and with a corresponding
reduction to shareholders� equity.

A-5

REITPlus, Inc. Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2009

AmREIT REITPlus, Inc. Merger
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues:
Rental income from operating leases $ 7,507 $ � $ � $ 7,507
Earned income from direct financing leases 545 � � 545
Lease termination fee income 1,065 � � 1,065
Real estate fee income 87 � � 87
Real estate fee income - related party 690 � (21) (a) 669
Construction management fee income - related party 38 � � 38
Asset management fee income - related party 384 � (14) (a) 370
Total revenues 10,316 � (35) 10,281

Expenses:
General and administrative 2,683 69 26  (a) 2,778
General and administrative - related party � 26 (26) (a) �

Edgar Filing: AMREIT - Form PREM14A

99

Asset management fee expense - related party � 14 (14) (a) �
Property expense 2,113 � � 2,113
Legal and professional 736 21 � 757
Real estate commissions 1 � � 1
Depreciation and amortization 1,865 � � 1,865
Total expenses 7,398 130 (14) 7,514

Operating income (loss) 2,918 (130) (21) 2,767

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income - related party 81 � � 81
Loss from merchant development funds and other affiliates (89) (15) (1) (b) (105)
Income tax benefit for taxable REIT subsidiary 291 � 7 298
Interest expense (2,594) � � (2,594)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 607 (145) (15) 447

Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 115 � � 115
Gain on sales of real estate acquired for resale, net of taxes 1,898 � � 1,898
Income from discontinued operations 2,013 � � 2,013

Net income (loss) before noncontrolling interest 2,620 (145) (15) 2,460

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (53) 3 � (50)
Net income (loss) 2,567 (142) (15) 2,410

Distributions paid to class C and D shareholders (2,507) � �  (c) (2,507)

Net income (loss) available to class A shareholders $ 60 $ (142) $ (15) $ (97)

Net loss per class A common share - basic and diluted
Loss before discontinued operations $ (0.37) $ (0.09)
Income from discontinued operations $ 0.38 $ 0.09
Net income (loss) $ 0.01 $ (0.00)

Weighted average class A common shares used to compute net loss
per share, basic and diluted 5,279 22,827
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

A-6

(a) Prior to the merger, REITPlus was externally advised by AmREIT. AmREIT and its affiliates received compensation for providing various

[…]

adjustment reflects the removal of AmREIT�s interest in REITPlus�s losses that was recorded under the equity method of accounting prior to the
merger.

Edgar Filing: AMREIT - Form PREM14A

100

(c) The Class C and Class D common shares provide for a premium to be paid upon conversion of those shares into Class A common shares.
Pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, the AmREIT Class C and Class D common shares will convert into Class A common shares
immediately prior to the exchange of those Class A shares for shares of REITPlus. This premium, estimated to be approximately $9.3 million,
will be recorded as an additional dividend upon consummation of the recapitalization and merger. However, the premium has not been reflected
in this pro forma statement of operations as it is directly attributable to this transaction and therefore deemed to be non-recurring.

A-7

REITPlus, Inc. Unaudited

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2008

AmREIT REITPlus, Inc. Merger
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues
Rental income from operating leases $ 31,805 $ � $ � $ 31,805
Earned income from direct financing leases 2,009 � � 2,009
Real estate fee income 438 � � 438
Real estate fee income (loss) - related party 3,877 � (262) (a) 3,615
Construction management fee income 46 � � 46
Construction management fee income - related party 405 � � 405
Asset management fee income - related party 1,501 � � 1,501
Total Revenues 40,081 � (262) 39,819

Expenses:
General and administrative 7,771 258 106  (a) 8,135
General and administrative - related party � 106 (106) (a) �
Property expense 8,905 � � 8,905
Legal and professional 1,618 283 � 1,901
Real estate commissions 139 � � 139
Depreciation and amortization 9,006 � � 9,006
Impairment Charge 863 � � 863
Total Expenses 28,302 647 � 28,949

Operating income (loss) 11,779 (647) (262) 10,870

Other income (expense)
Interest Income � 16 � 16
Interest and other income - related party 1,162 � � 1,162
Income (loss) from merchant development funds and other
affiliates (894) (180) 16 (b) (1,058)
Income tax benefit for taxable REIT subsidiary 696 6 89 791
Interest expense (10,474) � � (10,474)
Minority interest in loss of consolidated joint ventures (331) 39 � (292)

Income (loss) before discontinued operations 1,938 (766) (157) 1,015

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (2,355) � � (2,355)
Gain on sales of real estate acquired for resale, net of taxes 229 � � 229
Loss from discontinued operations (2,126) � � (2,126)

Net loss (188) (766) (157) (1,111)

Distributions paid to class B, C and D shareholders (10,013) � �(c) (10,013)

Net loss available to class A shareholders $ (10,201) $ (766) $ (157) $ (11,124)
Net loss per class A common share � basic and diluted

Edgar Filing: AMREIT - Form PREM14A

101

Loss before discontinued operations $ (1.42) $ (0.39)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations $ (0.38) $ (0.09)
Net loss $ (1.80) $ (0.48)

Weighted average class A common shares used to compute net
loss per share, basic and diluted 5,667 22,827
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

A-8

(a) Prior to the merger, REITPlus was externally advised by AmREIT. AmREIT and its affiliates received compensation for providing various
services to REITPlus and to its investment portfolio. The following adjustments reflect the reduction in AmREIT�s compensation as a result of